

**In the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

Electronically Filed
Jul 22 2021 09:06 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH
INSTITUTE, a Nevada domestic
nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

NICOLE J. CANNIZZARO, an
individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada
State Senate and Clark County
District Attorney; KASINA
DOUGLASS-BOONE, an
individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada
State Assembly and Clark County
School District; JASON
FRIERSON, an individual
engaging in dual employment with
the Nevada State Assembly and
Clark County Public Defender;
OSVALDO FUMO, an individual
engaging in dual employment with
the Nevada State Assembly and
University of Nevada, Las Vegas;
HEIDI SEEVERS GANSERT, an
individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada
State Senate and University of
Nevada Reno; GLEN LEAVITT,
an individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada

Case No. 82341

District Court Case No.:
A-20-817757-C

**RESPONDENTS BRITTNEY
MILLER, SELENA
TORRES, JASON
FRIERSON, NICOLE
CANNIZZARO, AND
MELANIE SCHEIBLE'S
JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF**

State Assembly and. Regional Transportation Commission; BRITTNEY MILLER, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark County School District; DINA NEAL, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Nevada State College; JAMES OHRENSCHALL, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County Public Defender; MELANIE SCHEIBLE an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County District Attorney; TERESA BENITEZTHOMPSON, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and University of Nevada, Reno; JILL TOLLES, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and University of Nevada, Reno; and SELENA TORRES, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark County School District,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS BRITTNEY MILLER, SELENA TORRES,
JASON FRIERSON, NICOLE CANNIZZARO, AND MELANIE
SCHEIBLE'S JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF**

BRADLEY SCHRAGER, ESQ., SBN 10217
DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ., SBN 13078
WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP
3773 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 590 South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
Tel: (702) 341-5200

Attorneys for Respondents Brittney Miller and Selena Torres

JONATHAN D. BLUM, ESQ.
WILEY PETERSEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	1
OBJECTION TO APPELLANT’S ROUTING STATEMENT	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. This Court Will Not Reach The Underlying Merits Of An Appeal Situated In This Manner	5
B. NPRI Did Not Establish That It Meets The Elements Of The <i>Schwartz</i> Exception to Nevada’s Standing Requirements	11
1. The public importance prong	13
2. The legislative expenditure or appropriation prong.....	13
3. The “appropriate party” prong.....	15
C. There Is No Basis For Revising, Extending, Or Revisiting The Parameters Of The <i>Schwartz</i> Exception In These Circumstances.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Applebaum v. Applebaum</i> , 97 Nev. 11, 621 P.2d 1110 (1981).....	9
<i>Archon Corp. v. District Court</i> , 133 Nev. 816, 407 P.3d 702 (2017).....	10
<i>Blanding v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 52 Nev. 52, 280 P. 644 (1929).....	11
<i>Doe v. Bryan</i> , 102 Nev. 523, 728 P.2d 443 (1986).....	11
<i>Election Integrity Project of Nevada LLC v. District Court</i> , 473 P.3d 1021 (Nev. 2020)	20
<i>Heller v. Legislature</i> , 120 Nev. 456, 93 P.3d 746 (2004).....	7, 8, 16, 19
<i>Katz v. Incline Village General Improvement District</i> , 134 Nev. 967, 414 P.3d 300 (2018).....	20
<i>Laborers’ International Union of North America, Local 169 v. Douglas County</i> , 454 P.3d 1259 (Nev. 2019)	20
<i>Personhood Nevada v. Bristol</i> , 126 Nev. 599, 245 P.3d 572 (2010).....	9
<i>Pojunis v. Denis</i> , 130 Nev. 1231 (2014).....	8
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 132 Nev. 732, 382 P.3d 886 (2016).....	passim

Valdez-Jimenez v. District Court,
136 Nev. 155, 460 P.3d 976 (2020).....9

OUT OF STATE CASES

Godfrey v. State,
752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008) 22

Goodyear Farms v. City of Avondale,
148 Ariz. 216, 714 P.2d 386 (1986) 21

Sloan v. Wilkins,
608 S.E.2d 579 (S.C. 2005)..... 22

State v. B Bar Enterprises,
3 Ariz. 99, 649 P.2d 978 (1982) 21

State v. Evans,
735 P.2d 29 (Utah 1987)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2004 Nev. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 03 (Mar. 1, 2004) 9

Nev. Const. art. III, § 1 7

Nev. Const. art. VI, § 4..... 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, “Appertain” (Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/appertain>) 8

N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to N.R.A.P. 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities as described in N.R.A.P. 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

DATED this 22nd day of July, 2021.

**WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO,
SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP**

By: /s/ Bradley S. Schrager
BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ.
DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ.
3773 Howard Hughes Parkway
Suite 590 South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
Tel: (702) 341-5200

*Attorneys for Respondents Brittney
Miller and Selena Torres*

WILEY PETERSEN

By: /s/ Jonathan D. Blum
JONATHAN D. BLUM, ESQ.
1050 Indigo Drive, Suite 200B
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Tel: (702) 910-3329
